

All India Services – Central Deputation – Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS (KL 2001) – Appointed as Joint Secretary in the Ministry of Culture, Government of India on deputation basis – Relieved of duties from the State Cadre – Orders issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION(AIS A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3865/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-08-2024

- Read 1 Order No. 33/07/2024-EO(SM-I) dated 06.08.2024 of Appointments Committee of the Cabinet, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel and Training.
 - 2 Note No.52/CEO & Secy/2024/Elec dated 16.08.2024 received from Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS.

ORDER

As per the order read as 1st paper above, the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS (KL 2001), Chief Electoral Officer Kerala & Secretary, Election Department holding the additional charge of Chairman and Managing Director, Kerala Financial Corporation, as Joint Secretary in the Ministry of Culture on Central Deputation. As per the note read as 2nd paper above, Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS has requested to relieve him from the State Cadre to take up the aforesaid assignment.

2. In these circumstances, Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS (KL 2001) is relieved of his duties from the State Cadre w.e.f 31.08.2024 AN, for proceeding on Central deputation to the post of Joint Secretary in the Ministry of Culture, Government of India for a period of five years from the date of assumption of the charge of the post or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

> (By order of the Governor) M ANJANA I A S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

- 1. Shri. Sanjay M Kaul IAS, Chief Electoral Officer Kerala & Secretary, Election Department
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (A&E) / (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, Government of India, New Delhi - 110 001.
- 4. The General Administration (SC/ Computer Cell/ Accounts-J) Department.
- 5. The Web and New Media Division, I&PRD (for uploading to www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in).
- 6. The Election Department, Legislature Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 7. Stock File/Office Copy(AIS-A3/62/2024-GAD).

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister.
- 3. The Officer on Special Duty, Office of the Chief Secretary
- 4. PA to Chief Secretary
- 5. PA to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department
- 6. CA to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department